4
3
.6

7
,7

2
1
.5

3
5
,9

4
0
.5

2
2
,0

7
0
.5

6
,3

9
8
.6

4
.7

6
,4

0
3
.4

2
,7

3
5
.8

1
,5

6
8
.6

1
,2

7
5
.9

5
,5

8
0
.4

-8
2
3
.0

N
e
t

P
re

se
n
t

V
a
lu

e
 (

M
illi
o
n
 p

e
so

)
-8

2
3
.0

B
/C

 R
a
tio

0
.8

7

E
IR

R
8
.4

%

Data Collection Survey on Urban Infrastructure Development in Greater Cotabato City
Final Report

23-177

(2) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analyses were carried out as shown in Table 23.9-13 and Table 23.9-14. This aims
to evaluate the relevance of the WMR under some risks. For example, there may be the case that,
the estimated costs would be increased. Other cases would be that the expected benefit in terms of
reduction of VOC and TTC may not be attained as expected. In this regard, the following nine (9)
cases were evaluated.

As a result, the strictest condition which is Cost 20% Plus and Benefit 20% Less shows that the
EIRR value is way lower than the social discount rate (10%). However, improvement of WDR
will expect contribution to peace building and development of agriculture and fishery sector.

Table 23.9-13  Result of Sensitivity Analyses for 2 Lanes

Sensitivity Analysis Benefit
0% -10% -20%

Cost
0% 11.3% 10.2% 9.1%

+10% 10.3% 9.3% 8.2%
+20% 9.5% 8.5% 7.5%

Table 23.9-14  Result of Sensitivity Analyses for 4 Lanes Widening

Sensitivity Analysis Benefit
0% -10% -20%

Cost
0% 8.4% 7.2% 6.0%

+10% 7.3% 6.3% 5.1%
+20% 6.4% 5.4% 4.3%

23.10 Conclusion and Recommendation

23.10.1 Conclusion

The project is proved to be technically, environmentally and economically feasible, therefore, it is
recommended that the project should be realized as soon as possible.

23.10.2 Recommendations

(1) Project Implementing Office

The project implementing office is recommended to be the DPWH Central Office. BARMM MPW
should act as a co-implementing office and it should learn how to implement large scale foreign-
assisted projects through implementation of this project.

(2) Conduct of the Full-scale Feasibility Study

Under this Pre-feasibility Study, some of the technical investigations were not implemented due